772
Pengaruh Aditif Metanol-Butanol-Etanol (MBE) Terhadap Suplai Bahan
Bakar Spark Ignition-Engine Yang Ramah Lingkungan Serta
Mengoptimalkan Performansi.
The Effect of Methanol-Butanol-Ethanol (MBE) Additives on the Supply of
Environmentally Friendly Spark Ignition-Engine Fuel and Optimizing Performance.
Gatot Setyono, Dwi Khusna, Navik Kholili, Nova Arizal Diantoro, Firman Dirga Saputra
Universitas Wijaya Putra, Surabaya

058.29/ST/LPPM-UWP/K-I/VII/2024. Harapannya penelitian ini dapat bermanfaat bagi
masyarakat dan industri.
783
DAFTAR PUSTAKA
Asrar Hussain, Syed Khizar, Muhammad Usman, Jamal Umer, Muhammad Farooq, Fahad
Noor, and Rizwana Anjum. 2022. “A Novel Analysis of N-Butanol–Gasoline Blends
Impact on Spark Ignition Engine Characteristics and Lubricant Oil Degradation.”
Energy Sources, Part A: Recovery, Utilization, and Environmental Effects. doi:
10.1080/15567036.2022.2036874.
cesur, idris, and Beytullah Eren. 2024. “Examining the Eco-Friendly Aspects of Ethanol-
Methanol Blended Gasoline on Engine Performance and Emissions.” International
Journal of Energy for a Clean Environment. doi:
10.1615/INTERJENERCLEANENV.2024051065.
Elfasakhany, Ashraf. 2023. “Comparative Analysis of the Engine Performance and
Emissions Characteristics Powered by Various Ethanol–Butanol–Gasoline Blends.”
Processes 2023, Vol. 11, Page 1264 11(4):1264. doi: 10.3390/PR11041264.
Farooq, Sk., and D. Vinay Kumar. 2023. “Experimental Investigation of Gasoline Ethanol
Methanol Iso-Stoichiometric Blends on SI Engine.” Materials Today: Proceedings.
doi: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2023.06.138.
Gandolfo, John, Benjamin Lawler, and Brian Gainey. 2024. “Experimental Study of High
Compression Ratio Spark Ignition with Ethanol, Ethanol–Water Blends, and
Methanol.” Fuel 375:132528. doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2024.132528.
Ijaz Malik, Muhammad Ali, Muhammad Usman, Maaz Akhtar, Muhammad Farooq, Hafiz
Muhammad Saleem Iqbal, Muneeb Irshad, and Muhammad Haris Shah. 2023.
“Response Surface Methodology Application on Lubricant Oil Degradation,
Performance, and Emissions in SI Engine: A Novel Optimization of Alcoholic Fuel

and Syed Wasim Hassan Zubair. 2022. “Use of Methanol-Gasoline Blend: A
Comparison of SI Engine Characteristics and Lubricant Oil Condition.” Journal of the
784
Chinese Institute of Engineers 45(5):402–12. doi: 10.1080/02533839.2022.2061599.
Mohammed, Mortadha K., Hyder H. Balla, Zaid Maan H. Al-Dulaimi, Zaid S. Kareem, and
Mudhaffar S. Al-Zuhairy. 2021. “Effect of Ethanol-Gasoline Blends on SI Engine
Performance and Emissions.” Case Studies in Thermal Engineering 25:100891. doi:
10.1016/J.CSITE.2021.100891.
Örs, İlker, Bahar Sayın Kul, and Murat Ciniviz. 2020. “A Comparative Study of Ethanol and
Methanol Addition Effects on Engine Performance, Combustion and Emissions in the
SI Engine.” International Journal of Automotive Science And Technology 4(2):59–69.
doi: 10.30939/IJASTECH..713682.
Örs, İlker, Savaş Yelbey, Halil Erdi Gülcan, Bahar Sayın Kul, and Murat Ciniviz. 2023.
“Evaluation of Detailed Combustion, Energy and Exergy Analysis on Ethanol-
Gasoline and Methanol-Gasoline Blends of a Spark Ignition Engine.” Fuel
354:129340. doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2023.129340.
Palani, T., G. S. Esakkimuthu, G. Dhamodaran, and S. Seetharaman. 2024. “Experimental
Study on Dual Oxygenates (Ethanol, n-Butanol) with Gasoline on MPFI Engine
Performance and Emission Characteristics.” International Journal of Environmental
Science and Technology 21(1):245–54. doi: 10.1007/S13762-023-04852-6/METRICS.
Palani, Thennarasu, Ganapathy Sundaram Esakkimuthu, Gopinath Dhamodaran, and
Arivazhagan Sundaraganesan. 2024. “Performance Optimization of Gasoline Engine
Fueled with Ethanol/n-Butanol/Gasoline Blends Using Response Surface
Methodology.” Biofuels 15(1):33–45. doi: 10.1080/17597269.2023.2215631.
Purayil, S. T. P., Mohammad O. Hamdan, SAB Al-Omari, MYE Selim, and E. Elnajjar. 2024.
“Influence of Ethanol–Gasoline–Hydrogen and Methanol–Gasoline–Hydrogen Blends
on the Performance and Hydrogen Knock Limit of a Lean-Burn Spark Ignition
Engine.” Fuel 377:132825. doi: 10.1016/J.FUEL.2024.132825.
Setyono, Gatot., and Ahmad Anas. Arifin. 2020. “Effect Of Ethanol-Gasoline Mixes On
Performances In Last Generation Spark-Ignition Engines Within The Spark-Plug No
Ground-Electrodes Type.” Mekanika : Jurnal Teknik Mesin 5(2):19–26. doi:
Setyono, Gatot, and Navik Kholili. 2021. “Combustion Conduct Of A Single-Cylinder
Spark-Ignition Affected By Ethanol Fuel Mixtures of Supplement Hydroxy Gas
(HHO).” Jurnal Teknik Mesin 14(2):125–29. doi: 10.30630/JTM.14.2.669.
Setyono, Gatot, Navik Kholili, Galih Ageng Kurniawan, and Deny Surya Pratama. 2024.
“Investigation on Exhaust Emission and Performance of SI-Matic Engine Applied
Acetone-Butanol-Ethanol (ABE) Fuel Mixtures.” Infotekmesin 15(1):128–34. doi:
10.35970/INFOTEKMESIN.V15I1.2128.
Setyono, Gatot, Dwi Khusna, Navik Kholili, Lingga Putra Sanjaya, Fajar Galang, and Argil
Putra. 2023a. “Effect of Butanol-Gasoline Blend Toward Performance Matic-
Transmission Applied in Single Cylinder Capacity Engine.” Infotekmesin 14(1):28–34.
785
doi: 10.35970/INFOTEKMESIN.V14I1.1629.
Setyono, Gatot, Dwi Khusna, Navik Kholili, Lingga Putra Sanjaya, Fajar Galang, and Argil
Putra. 2023b. “Investigation of Exhaust Emissions Combustion Characteristics in
Single Spark Ignition-Engine Matic with Butanol-Gasoline Mixture.” Infotekmesin
14(2):273–79. doi: 10.35970/INFOTEKMESIN.V14I2.1903.
Setyono, Gatot, Dwi Khusna, Navik Kholili, Lingga Putra Sanjaya, and Fajar Galang Argil
Putra. 2023. “Effect of Butanol-Gasoline Blend Toward Performance Matic-
Transmission Applied in Single Cylinder Capacity Engine.” Infotekmesin 14(1):28–34.
doi: 10.35970/INFOTEKMESIN.V14I1.1629.
Shang, Zhen, Xiumin Yu, Luquan Ren, Ziyuan Li, Huan Wang, Yinan Li, and Yangjun
Wang. 2024. “Synergic Effect of Hydrogen and N-Butanol on Combustion and
Emission Characteristics of a Hydrogen Direct Injection SI Engine Fueled with n-
Butanol/Gasoline.” International Journal of Hydrogen Energy 49:945–56. doi:
10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2023.09.213.
Usman, Muhammad, Muhammad Ali Ijaz Malik, Tariq Nawaz Chaudhary, Fahid Riaz,
Sohaib Raza, Muhammad Abubakar, Farrukh Ahmad Malik, Hafiz Muhammad
Ahmad, Yasser Fouad, Muhammad Mujtaba Abbas, and Muhammad Abul Kalam.
2023. “Comparative Assessment of Ethanol and Methanol–Ethanol Blends with
Gasoline in SI Engine for Sustainable Development.” Sustainability 2023, Vol. 15,
Page 7601 15(9):7601. doi: 10.3390/SU15097601.